
    Registered Post Ack.Due. 
Violation-cum-Show Cause Notice

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINES  

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines, Hyderabad 

No.AP/ KNL/Lst-193/Hyd Room No. 603, 6th Floor, 
                                  CGO Towers, Kavadiguda,
                       Secunderabad - 500 080.
                                  Date: 07.10.2016 
To 
Sri N.L.Madhusudan Murthy, Managing Partner, 
M/s. Lakshmi Tirumala Minerals, 
H.No. 9-19-4/31, Gandhi Nagar, 
Dhone-518222, Kurnool dist. 

Sub:  Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in   respect of Palkur limestone Mine over an extent of  2.647 h  of  M/s.   
Lakshmi Tirumala Minerals Palkur village, Banaganapalle Mandal, Kurnool dist., Andhra Pradesh-Regarding.

 Sir, 
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 (Amended in 2011) were found 

violated in your above mine during the inspection on 19.8.2016 by Sri M.Pratap Reddy, Assistant Mining Geologist 
accompanied by  Sri Rajashekar Reddy, Partner: 

Rule 
No. 

Nature of Violation

13(1) Mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the approved Mining Plan vide letter 
no. AP/KNL/MP/Lst-134/HYD, dated 16.01.2012 with proposal for the period upto 2017-18 which 
has already been communicated vide this Office letter of even no. dated 21.3.2014 to the extent 
indicated below:   

i. Against the proposal of exploration in form of 2 Core drilling boreholes to a depth of 10 mts 
each and three trial pits with a size of 3X 3X 5 to 8 mts  during 1st year after the lease is 
granted,  no exploration  have been done.  

ii. It was proposed to plant every year 22 saplings at 3 mts grid interval in the southern 
boundary of the lease area, where as the plantation work has not been taken up. 

23E(2) The yearly report for the year 2015-16 setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitation work as 
envisaged in the approved Scheme of Mining  ought to have been submitted  to the Regional 
Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines, Hyderabad before First July, 2016 has not been 
submitted. 

24 It was reported that mine workings have been temporarily discontinued but a notice in Form-D1 has 
not been submitted. 

53 Copies of various notices and returns and the different statutory registers have not been maintained at 
the mines office/have not made available to the inspecting officers of Indian Bureau of Mines. 

02. In this connection,it is brought to your notice that non compliance of violation of Rule 13(1) attract the 
provisions of Rule  13(2) of  MCDR, 1988. 
03. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 (thirty) days from the date of issue of this letter, 
as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence or mining operations suspended under Rule 13(2) of 
MCDR, 1988. 
04. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard             

             Yours faithfully, 

  (Manish K Maindiratta) 
Deputy Controller of Mines 



izfr ij ugha/Not on the Original: 
1. [kku fu;a=d¼n½] Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks] caxywj dks izfrfyfi lwpukFkZ vxzsf"kr A 
2.  The Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, BRBK Bhawan, Tank Bund Road, 

Hyderabad.  
3.   The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Kurnool, A.P. 

(euh"k ds -esUnhjRrk)
                     mi [kku fu;a=d


